





# ARUNACHAL PRADESH INFORMATION COMMISSION ITANAGAR

# BEFORE THE HON'BLE COURT OF MAJOR GENERAL JARKEN GAMLIN, AVSM, SM, VSM (RETD), STATE CHIEF INFORMATION COMMISSIONER

No.APIC-262/2025

Dated, Itanagar the 8th July 2025

v. (Vessally), A. R. P.

#### Appeal Under Section 19(3) RTI Act, 2005

Appellant:

Adv. Riya Taram, Adv. Bengia Tahar & L.Namdu, Huto colony, Riang Store near Catholic Church, Jollang Itanagar, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-791113, (M) 9383103387 / 9402443699.

Vs

Respondent:

Shri Sange Phuntso, the PIO-cum-EE(Electrical), Govt. of A.P., Tawang Electrical Division, Tawang District, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-790104.

#### ORDER

- 1). This is an appeal under Section 19(3) of RTI Act, 2005 filed by Adv. Riya Taram, Adv. Bengia Tahar & L.Namdu, Huto colony, Riang Store near Catholic Church, Jollang Lanagar, Arunachal Pradesh, for non-furnishing of information by the PIO-cum-EE(Electrical), Govt. of A.P., Tawang Electrical Division, Tawang District, Arunachal Pradesh, as sought by the Appellant under section 6(1) of RTI Act, 2005 vide Form-A Dated 03/01/2025 regarding the relevant information against the utilization of fund under RE from 2016-2024.
- 2). The 2<sup>nd</sup> hearing was held on 8<sup>th</sup> July' 2025. Shri Sange Phuntso, the PIO-cum-EE(Electrical), Govt. of A.P., Tawang Electrical Division, Tawang District, Arunachal Pradesh was present. The Appellants, Adv. Riya Taram, Adv. Bengia Tahar & L.Namdu were found absent. The Appellant had submitted a letter No. nil dated 8/7/2025 requesting for adjournment of case.
- 3). The PIO submitted that the Appellant was intimated to collect information from the office vide letter No. TED/W-84/RTI-1/2025-26/235-36 dated 13/05/25 but no one turned up to collect the information.
- 4). The Commission directed the Appellant to collect information from the office of the PIO and the PIO was also directed to furnish information free of cost to the Appellant under section 7(6) of the RTI Act, 2005 as an when the Appellant visits the office.
- 5). The Commission, in view of caution given in the 1<sup>st</sup> hearing held on 3rd June' 2025 to dispose of the case in case of absence by the Appellant, hereby decides to dispose of the case. The Appellant's last moment request for adjournment is too late to be entertained. However, the Appellant has liberty to appeal against the decision of the Commission under article 226 of the Indian Constitution.

## 6). Therefore, the case is hereby disposed of.

### Order copies be issued to all the parties.

Sd/-

[Major General Jarken Gamlin, AVSM, SM, VSM (Retd)], State Chief Information Commissioner Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission

Itanagar

Memo No.APIC-262/A/2025 760

Dated, Itanagar the July, 2025

Copy to:

- 1. The FAA-cum-Chief Engineer(Power-Western Zone), Govt. of A.P., O/o Chief Engineer, Power Department, Itanagar, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-791111, for information.
- 2. Shri Sange Phuntso, the PIO-cum-EE(Electrical), Govt. of A.P., Tawang Electrical Division, Tawang District, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-792110, for information.
- 3. Adv. Riya Taram, Adv. Bengia Tahar & L.Namdu, Riang Store near Catholic Church, Jollang Itanagar, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-791113, (M) 9383103387 / 9402443659, for information.
- 4. Computer Programmer, APIC, Itanagar, to upload in APIC Website& send mail to above all.

5. Case file.

7.75

· Ergin

Terrior. Haliga

OF WITH I

Registrar / Dy. Registrar
Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission
Itanagar

Minta stone

Deputy Registrar
Arunachal Pradesh information Commission Valle
Itanager

Itanager